

No. 05-1570

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

STEPHEN P. LAFFEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

ROGER N. BEGIN and THE RHODE ISLAND BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
Defendant-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
RHODE ISLAND AFFILIATE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT FOR REVERSAL**

**Carolyn A. Mannis, Esq., #4275
Cooperating Attorney
Rhode Island Affiliate – American Civil Liberties Union
170 Westminster Street, Suite 800
Providence, RI 02903**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases and other Authorities ii

Statement of the Identity of the Amicus Curiā..... 1

F.R.A.P. Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement. 3

I. Introductory Statement..... 4

II. Argument 4

 A. Appellees’ order is an overbroad and unauthorized prior
 restraint on freedom of speech..... 5

 B. The explanation offered by Appellees lacks any
 rational basis, and therefore violates the First Amendment..... 8

III. Conclusion 14

Statement of Compliance 17

Certificate of Service18

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ayers-Schaffner v. DiStefano, 37 F.3d 726 (1st Cir. 1994)1

Bonas v. Town of North Smithfield, 265 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2001)..1

Carroll v. President and Comm’rs of Princess Anne,
393 U.S. 175 (1968)6

Duke v. Connell, 790 F.Supp. 50 (D.R.I. 1992).....1

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....6

Paulsen v. FCC, 491 F.2d 887 (9th Cir. 1974).....12

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations,
413 U.S. 376 (1973)6

Secretary of State v. Munson, 467 U.S. 947 (1984) 14

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)5

Tory v. Cochran, 73 U.S.L.W. 4404 (U.S.S.Ct., 5/31/2005)6

Vote Choice v. DiStefano, 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993) 1

Statutes

R.I.G.L. §17-25-1010

R.I.G.L. §17-25-10.1.....4,5

R.I.G.L. § 17-25-34

R.I.G.L. §17-25-5.....7

R.I.G.L. §17-25-167

R.I.G.L. §17-25-2310
